
 

 
 

Governance Committee 
 

 Monday, 15th February, 
2021 
at 5.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

 
Virtual Meeting 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members of the Committee 

 
 Councillor Keogh (Chair) 

Councillor Kataria (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor G Galton 
Councillor Harwood 
Councillor Professor Margetts 
Councillor White 
Councillor Windle 
 

  
  
  

 
  
 Contacts 
  
 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 Richard Ivory 
 Tel. 023 8083 2794 

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 
  
  
 Democratic Support Officer 
 Emily Goodwin/Pat Wood 
 Tel. 023 8083 2302 

Email: Emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk 
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of the Governance Committee Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

Information regarding the role of the 
Committee’s is contained in Part 2 
(Articles) of the Council’s Constitution. 

02 Part 2 - Articles 
It includes at least one Councillor from 
each of the political groups represented 
on the Council, and at least one 
independent person, without voting rights, 
who is not a Councillor or an Officer of the 
Council. 
Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements. 

Public Representations At the discretion 

of the Chair, members of the public may 
address the meeting on any report included 
on the agenda in which they have a relevant 
interest. Any member of the public wishing to 
address the meeting should advise the 
Democratic Support Officer (DSO) whose 
contact details are on the front sheet of the 
agenda 

Southampton: Corporate Plan 2020-2025 
sets out the four key outcomes: 

 Communities, culture & homes - 
Celebrating the diversity of cultures 
within Southampton; enhancing 
our cultura
[...]
ly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the 
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known 
as the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES  

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
 

3   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 
 

4   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 1 - 
2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 
December 2020 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 
 

5   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020-21 (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 Report of the Chief Financial Officer seeking approval of the assurance gathering 
process to support development of the 2020-21 Annual Governance Statement 
 
 

6   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL LIMITS 2021/22 TO 
2024/25 (Pages 9 - 54) 
 

 Report of the Service Director Finance seeking approval of the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy and Prudential Limits 2021/22 to 2024/25. 
 
 

7   PROJECT & PROGRAMMES 6 MONTHLY REPORT (Pages 55 - 66) 
 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive outlining the latest governance position 
regarding projects and programmes outlined in the Corporate Plan 2020-25. 
 
 

8   EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER (Pages 67 - 104) 
 

 Report of the External Auditor detailing the Annual Letter 2019/20. 



 

 

 
9   AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES - FEB 21 (Pages 105 - 

220) 
 

 Report of Service Director - Legal and Governance outlining proposed changes to the 
current Contract Procedure Rules and Officer Scheme of Delegation. The report is 
going to Governance Committee prior to approval by Full Council. 
 

Friday, 5 February 2021 Service Director, Legal & Governance 
 

 



 

- 8 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Keogh (Chair), Kataria (Vice-Chair), G Galton, 
Professor Margetts, White and Windle 
 

Apologies: Councillors Harwood 
 

  
 

25. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Councillor Harwood. 
 

26. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 16 November 2020 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

27. HUMAN RESOURCES QUARTERLY REPORT ABSENCE DATA  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director, Human 
Resources and Organisational Development detailing staff employment data for 
September, October and November 2020. 
 
The Committee noted that whilst the figures for general illnesses had decreased with 
the introduction of staff working from home, some members of staff had contracted 
Covid 19 and it was therefore difficult to compare overall sickness figures with the 
previous year.  There was a need for a valid comparison of overall figures going 
forward, together with a better understanding of movement and trends, and it was 
agreed that the data should be expressed in different ways for future reports to aid this 
issue. 
 

28. ANNUAL REPORT ON INTERNAL AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN 
COMPLAINTS 2019/2020  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and 
Governance detailing the Annual Report on Internal Complaints/Local Government 
Ombudsman Complaints 2019/20. 
 
The Committee particularly noted that good communication with the public regarding 
complaints was crucial and that many steps had been taken in this direction including 
streamlining of leaflets, changes to the Council’s website and the introduction of further 
robust policies.   
 

29. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2020/21  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the 
Internal Audit Progress report for the period 15 September to 30 November 2020. 
 
The Committee noted that the audit plan was required to be more flexible this year due 
to the additional work created by the pandemic.  The Committee further noted that there 
were no areas of “no assurance”.  The Internal Audit team was thanked for their work in 
such exceptional circumstances. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

- 9 - 
 

 
30. TAX EVASION POLICY  

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor seeking approval of 
the tax evasion policy. 
 
The Committee noted that relevant staff would go on a training programme in order to 
provide complete clarity of the policy. 
 
RESOLVED: that approval be given to the Tax Evasion Policy. 
 

31. ANNUAL REVIEW OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE CONTRACTS MANAGED BY 
THE ICU  

The Committee considered and noted the report of the Director of Quality and 
Integration detailing the annual review of health and social care contracts managed by 
the Integrated Commissioning Unit.  
 
The Committee noted that whilst details of any contract could be sought from officers, in 
future it would be reassuring to receive more written detail in the report and suggested 
that two or three contract case studies, which demonstrated best value for money/good 
quality, be attached as appendices to future annual reports. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

(i) That the report’s contents and work of the Integrated Commissioning Unit 
ensuring contracts with external agencies were properly managed, provide 
good quality and best value for money be noted;  

(ii) That the contract and procurement-related actions taken to date by the ICU in 
response to the Covid 19 emergency be noted; and  

(iii) That future annual reports include two or three contract case studies which 
demonstrated good quality and best value for money.   

 
 

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER:  Governance Committee 

SUBJECT: Annual Governance Statement 2020-21 

DATE OF DECISION: 15th February 2021 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR BARNES-ANDREWS 

CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE & INCOME 
GENERATION 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Finance and Commercialism 

 Name:  John Harrison   Tel: 023 8083 4897 

 E-mail: john.harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Risk and Insurance Manager 

 Name:  Peter Rogers Tel: 023 8083 2835 

 E-mail: peter.rogers@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations the Council is required to 
conduct a review, at least once a year, of the effectiveness of its system of internal 
control and to prepare a statement on internal control in accordance with proper 
practices. The purpose of the Annual Governance Statement (‘AGS’), which is 
published with the Statement of Accounts (‘SoA’), is to provide an accurate 
representation of the corporate governance arrangements in place during the year and 
to identify or highlight those areas where there are significant gaps or where 
improvements are required 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note and approve the assurance gathering process to support 
the development of the 2020-21 AGS (Appendix 1). 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Governance Committee has responsibility to provide independen
[...]
eting.  

7. The key elements of the assurance gathering process comprise completion of 
the updated ‘Assurance Framework’ document together with ‘Annual 
Governance - Self Assessment Statements’. Both the documents cover the 
key processes and systems that comprise the Council’s governance 
arrangements and are intended to identify any areas where improvement or 
further development is required. In respect of the latter, input will be sought 
from both Executive Directors and their Heads of Service. 

8. The Council has in place a ‘Controls Assurance Management Group’ 
(comprising the Section 151 Officer, Chair of the Governance Committee, 
Monitoring Officer, Executive Director Business Services and the Chief 
Internal Auditor) which is responsible for evaluating the assurances and 
supporting evidence provided, and for drafting the AGS. This reflects 
CIPFA/Solace guidance which confirms that authorities should nominate an 
individual or group of individuals within the authority who have appropriate 
knowledge and expertise and levels of seniority to: 

 Consider the extent to which the authority complies with the principles of 
good governance; 

 Identify systems, processes and documentation that provide evidence of 
compliance; 

 Identify the individuals and committees responsible for monitoring and 
reviewing the systems, processes and documentation identified; 

 Identify issues that have not been addressed in the authority and consider 
how they should be addressed; and 

 Identify the individuals who would be responsible for undertaking the 
actions that are required. 

9. The normal timeline for completing and approving the AGS is 31st July, 
however last year amended deadlines applied due to coronavirus and the 
2019-20 AGS was not signed until end November 2020 which was when the 

Page 4



Statement of Accounts were signed off by the external auditors.  It is 
anticipated that a revised deadline of end of September 2021 will apply this 
year in 
[...]
formation Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1.   

 

Page 6



Meeting / Target Date Lead/Responsible body

1st Feb - 5th Feb 2021

15th Feb 2021

5th March 2021

8th - 19th March 2021

 30th March 2021

14th April 2021                           

30th April 2021                           

14th June 2021                                 

*June 2021 (date tbc) OR 

August 2021 (date tbc)

*July 2021 OR

August 2021 (date tbc)

*26th July 2021 OR 

27th September 2021

*by 31st July 2021 OR

by 30th September 2021

* The normal timeline for completing and approving the AGS is 31st July, however last year amended deadlines 

applied due to coronavirus and the 2019-20 AGS was not signed until end November 2020 which was when the 

Statement of Accounts were signed off by the external auditors.  It is anticipated that a revised deadline of end of 

September 2021 will apply this year in respect of the Statement of Accounts and the AGS however, this is still to be 

confirmed.   

1st Feb - 12th Feb 2021

16th Feb 2021

 Action

Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 - Process and timelines

Controls Assurance Management 
Group 

Review the content of the 'AGS - Self Assessment Statement' 
document to ensure that it remains fit for purpose.

Final draft AGS to Executive Management Board

Return of completed 'AGS Self Assessment Statements' and  
completion of Assurance Framework document.

Report to Governance Committee to outline the assurance 
gathering process to support development of the 2020-21 AGS.

Issue 'AGS Self Assessment Statements' to Executive Directors 
for completion by Heads of Service

Controls Assurance Management 

Review of the council's Code of Corporate Governance against 
current CIPFA/SOLACE guidance.

Review /validation of self assessments by Internal Audit. Chief Internal Auditor

Signed by Chief Executive and Leader of the Council.

Draft AGS developed in consultation with Controls Assurance 
Management Group.  NOTE: further ad hoc meetings may be 
required and will be arranged as necessary.

Risk & Insurance Manager 
/Executive Directors 

Report to Governance Committee for final approval of the 2020-
21 AGS.

Governance Committee

Governance Committee

Report to Governance Committee to review draft 2020-21 AGS.  Governance Committee

Executive Management Board review the draft 2020-21 AGS.  Executive Management Board

Executive Management Board

Final draft Controls Assurance Management Group for noting.

First draft '2020-21 AGS' to Finance for inclusion in the draft 
Statement of Accounts 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL 
LIMITS 2021/22TO 2024/25 

DATE OF DECISION: 15 FEBRUARY 2021 

REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR FINANCE (S151) 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Steve Harrison Tel: 07392 864525 

 E-mail: steve.harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  John Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4897 

 E-mail: john.harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

With overall annual expenditure in excess of £600M and an extensive capital programme, 
the Council is required to actively manage its cash-flows on a daily basis.  The 
requirement to invest or to borrow monies to finance capital programmes, and to cover 
daily operational needs is an integral part of daily cash and investment portfolio 
management.  

This report explains the context within which the Council’s treasury management activity 
operates and sets out a proposed strategy for the coming year in relation to the Council’s 
cash flow, investment and borrowing, and the management of the associated risks, 
including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates.  

Investment limits within this report have been increased to allow for a possible change in 
strategy. 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

It is recommended that Governance Committee: 

 (i) Approve the Council’s Treasury Management (TM) Strategy and 
Indicators for 2021/22 to 2024/25, as detailed in appendix 1. 

 (ii) Note that at the time of writing this report it has been assumed that the 
budget proposals within the Medium Term Financial Strategy, Budget 
and Capital Programme 2021/22 to 2024/25 report, to be submitted to 
Council on the 24 February 2021, will be approved.  Should the 
recommendations change and have any impact on the Prudential 
Indicators this will be reported to Council on 24 February 2021. 

 (iii) Continue to delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) to 
approve any changes to the Prudential Indicators or borrowing limits that 
will aid good treasury management.   

The CFO will report any amendments and in year revisions to the TM 
Strategy as part of quarterly financial and performance monitoring. 

 (iv) Endorse the proposal to continue to explore an alternative Treasury 
Strategy to generate additional income that can support local services, 
whilst maintaining a prudent approach. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:steve.harrison@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:john.harrison@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  In order to comply with Part 1 of the Local Government Act 2003, and the 
established TM procedures that have been adopted by the Council, each year the 
Council must set certain borrowing limits and approve the Treasury Management 
Strategy, as detailed in Appendix 1. 

2.  This report only covers treasury investments, investments held for service 
purposes or for commercial profit are considered in a separate report being taken 
to Full Council on 24 February 2021. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3.  Alternative options for borrowing would depend on decisions taken on the review 
of the capital update report being taken at Full Council on 24 February 2021. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

 CONSULTATION 

4.  The proposed Capital Update report on which this report is based has been 
subject to separate consultation processes. 

 BACKGROUND 

5.  Since 2012, the Council has pursued a strategy of internal borrowing – 
minimising external borrowing by running down its own investment balances and 
only borrowing short term to cover cash flow requirements. This has both 
reduced the credit risk exposure and saved the Council money in terms of net 
interest costs.  

If opportunities arise long term borrowing would be considered as demonstrated 
last year when the benchmark gilt rates for PWLB loans fell to historic lows and 
a £90M 15 year EIP (Equal Instalment Payment) loan was taken at 1.12% to 
secure this advantageous rate and add some certainty to the debt portfolio. 

6.  As reported previously consideration continues to be given to an alternative 
Treasury Strategy which could generate income to support local services. This 
would be to invest further in external pooled funds which would require the 
Council to externalise some or all of debt long term which is currently being 
financed internally. To assist with this appraisal the Council has consulted its 
financial advisers, Arlingclose, to analyse the scope within the Council’s current 
and projected balance sheet for longer-term investment, and analyse suitable 
longer-term asset classes and investment options available to the Council, 
although in the current economic environment this will be more difficult to 
achieve. 

Any change to the current strategy would require approval by full council and 
additional Treasury Training would be provided to assist members in 
understanding the risks and implications of any change to the current strategy. 

7.  The strategy takes into account the impact of the Council’s proposed revenue 
budget and capital programme, to be report to Council on 24 February 2021, on 
the balance sheet position, the prudential indicators and the current and 
projected treasury position.  

There is no longer a requirement to include indicators relating to Prudence, 
Affordability & Sustainability in the Treasury Strategy as they are now reported 
as part of the Capital Strategy which will be approved at Council on 24 February. 
The economic background and outlook for interest rates (Annex 2 to Appendix 
1) has also been taken into account in developing this strategy. 

Page 10



 

 

8.  The Council acknowledges that effective TM will provide support towards the 
achievement of its business and service objectives.  It is committed to achieving 
value for money, and to employing suitable comprehensive performance 
measurement techniques, within the context of effective risk management.  To 
assist the Council in carrying out its TM function, it has appointed TM Advisors 
(Arlingclose), who advise on strategy and provide market information to aid 
decision making.  However it should be noted that the decisions are taken 
independently by the CFO taking into account this advice and other internal and 
external factors. 

9.  In accordance with the MHCLG Guidance, Governance committee will be asked 
to approve a revised Treasury Management Strategy Statement should the 
assumptions on which this report is based change significantly. Such 
circumstances would include, for example, a large unexpected change in 
interest rates; material change to the Council’s capital programme or in the level 
of its borrowing or investment balances. 

10.  The core elements of the 2021/22 Treasury strategy are: 

 To extend the use of short term variable rate debt to take advantage of the 
current market conditions of low interest rates. 

 To constantly review longer term forecasts and to lock into longer term 
rates through a variety of instruments as appropriate during the year, in 
order to provide a balanced portfolio against interest rate risk. 

 To secure the best short term rates for borrowing and investments 
consistent with maint
[...]
nvestment) 
will result in a notional cash balance.  This balance will be measured, and interest 
transferred between the General Fund and HRA at an agreed rate.  Housing 
Legislation does not allow impairment losses to be charged to the HRA and 
consequently any credit related losses on the Council’s investments will be borne by 
the General Fund alone.  It is therefore appropriate that the General Fund is 
compensated for bearing this risk, and all interest transferred to the HRA should be 
adjusted downwards.  The rate will be based on investments with the Debt 
Management Office. The rate of return on comparable investments with the 
government is lower and often referred to as the risk-free rate.   

5.4.3 Following the Chancellor’s announcement in the 2018 Autumn Budget, restrictions 
relating to HRA borrowing have been lifted. This means that the previous HRA debt 
cap of £199.6m has been removed, and there is now the emphasis for councils to 
plan their new build strategy and financing at a local level. The process for 
identifying priorities and sites for new build developments is now taking place and is 
expected to form the basis of a new delivery strategy incorporating affordability and 
prudence. As part of the new build strategy relevant Prudential Indicators will be 
agreed. 

5.4.4 The HRA Business Plan supports a number of council strategies, including the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy, to ensure plans are affordable and budgets are 
aligned to the assumptions detailed in those strategies. The specific HRA Business 
Plan can be seen in the report being submitted to Council on 24 February 2021. 

5.4.5 The HRA by default will underwrite any programmes that are unable to self-fund 

5.5 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

5.5.1 The MHCLG Guidance and the CIPFA Code do not prescribe any particular treasury 
management strategy for local authorities to adopt.  The Chief Financial Officer, 
having consulted with relevant officers and members believes that the a
[...]
ity Council www.southampton gov.uk (56.19) 14.02

southampton.gov.uk Page 66



DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: EXTERNAL AUDIT – ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2019-20 

DATE OF DECISION: 15 February 2021 

REPORT OF: EY LLP (EXTERNAL AUDIT) 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  David White Tel:  

 E-mail: dwhite@uk.ey.com 

Director Name:  Kevin Suter Tel:  

 E-mail: ksuter@uk.ey.com 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The National Audit Office’s Code of Audit Practice requires auditors to prepare an 
annual audit letter and issue it to each audited body. The annual audit letter 
summarises key findings from across the range of the auditor’s work and 
responsibilities under statute and the Code, in relation to the 2019/20 audit. It provides 
a clear, readily understandable commentary on the results of the auditor’s work and 
highlights any issues that the auditor wishes to draw to the attention of the public. The 
annual audit letter is a public facing document and is written for a wider audience 
because it must be published by the audited body. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the Annual Audit Letter 2019/20 as attached 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Please see summary above, with regard to the requirement to issue an 
Annual Audit Letter. The Accounts and Audit Regulations require the Annual 
Audit Letter to be considered by a Committee of the Authority, and then 
published on the Authority’s website. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

1. None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

 See summary above, and attached Annual Audit Letter. 

The Annual Audit Letter has been shared with officers (the Executive 
Director: Finance and Commercialisation, the Head of Financial Planning 
and Management, and the MTFS & Revenue Manager) for comment prior to 
submission into papers, and the comments received have been reflected in 
the report. 

 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 8

mailto:dwhite@uk.ey.com
mailto:ksuter@uk.
[...]
t, this document has
been printed on paper with a high recycled content.

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes
only and is not intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other
professional advice. Please refer to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 103



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  

COUNCIL 

SUBJECT: AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION - CONTRACT 
PROCEDURE RULES  

DATE OF DECISION: 15 February 2021 (Governance Committee) 

24 February 2021 (Full Council) 

 

REPORT OF: Richard Ivory, Monitoring Officer and Service Director: 
Legal and Business Operations 

CONTACT DETAILS 

EXECUTIVE 
DIRECTOR: 

Title Deputy Chief Executive Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 Name Mike Harris   

 Email mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk   

AUTHOR: Title Head of Supplier Management Tel: 023 8083 4353 

 Name Paul Paskins   

 E-mail: paul.paskins@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

 
This report sets out proposed changes to the current Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) and 
Officer Scheme of Delegation (OSD) dated May 2020. 
 
The changes are urgently required to support Southampton City Council (the Council or SCC) 
to achieve value for money from the goods, services and works it procures, reflecting 
immediate changes to legislation arising as a result of the ending of the European Union 
(Withdrawal Agreement) Act 2020’s Implementation Period on 31st December 2020 and 
ensure Officer delegations are correctly allocated and referenced within both documents.  
 
Further amendments to the CPRs are likely to be required to reflect the impact of reserving 
procurements for below threshold contracts by supplier location and/or to Small and Medium 
Enterprises (SMEs) and Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprises (VCSEs) as detailed in 
the Government’s Policy Procurement Note 11/20 (PPN 11/20) as well as the future 
legislative changes which may follow the Gover
[...]
r.  

 

28.22 In conjunction with the Service Director, Legal and Governance  

 a) keep a list of all model forms of conditions of contract that gives details of when 

the conditions were last updated; and 

 b) review all current model forms of conditions of contract, on a regular basis 

including when applicable legislation is introduced. 

 

 

Page 231



AUDIT SERVICE & PARTNERSHIP 

 
20210204160145_010091_0028451_Appendix2ProposedOSDamendments23 Part 10 - Officer Scheme of Delegation Page | 
94 

29. AUDIT SERVICE & PARTNERSHIP 
 

 
No specific delegations. 

 

 

Page 232



HEAD OF COMMERCIALISATION 

 
20210204160145_010091_0028451_Appendix2ProposedOSDamendments23 Part 10 - Officer Scheme of Delegation Page | 
95 

30. HEAD OF COMMERCIALISATION 
 
No specific delegations. 

 

 

Page 233



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	Minutes

	5 Annual Governance Statement 2020-21
	Enc. 1 for Annual Governance Statement 2020-21

	6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL LIMITS 2021/22 TO 2024/25
	Enc. 1 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2021/22
	Enc. 2 Treasury Management Practices
	Enc. 3 Glossary
	Annex. 1 Treasury Management Policy Statement
	Annex. 2 Economic & Interest Outlook
	Annex. 3 Existing Investment & Debt Portfolio and Projections
	Annex. 4 Projected Movement on Capital Financing Requirement

	7 Project & Programmes 6 monthly report
	Enc. 1 for Project & Programmes 6 monthly report

	8 External Audit Annual Audit Letter
	Southampton City Council Annual Audit Letter 2019-20

	9 Amendment to the Contract Procedure Rules - Feb 21
	Appendix1 Proposed CPR amendments
	Appendix2 Proposed OSD amendments




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 10 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Keogh (Chair), Kataria (Vice-Chair), G Galton, Harwood, 
Professor Margetts, White and Windle 
 

Apologies: Councillors   
 

  
 

32. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 14 December 2020 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

33. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020-21  

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer detailing the Annual 
Governance Statement 2020-21.  The Committee noted that the normal timeline for 
completing and approving the AGS was 31 July.  However amended deadlines had 
been applied due to the pandemic and it was anticipated that a revised deadline of the 
end of September 2021 may apply this year, although this was still to be confirmed. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the assurance gathering process to support the development of the 
2020-21 Annual Governance Statement as detailed in appendix 1 of the report be 
approved. 
 

34. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL LIMITS 2021/22 TO 
2024/25  

The Committee considered the report of the Service Director Finance (S151 Officer) 
seeking approval of the Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Limits 2021/22 
to 2024/25.   
 
The Committee particularly noted paragraph 10 of the report which detailed the core 
elements of the strategy.  In addition, the Committee stated that it would be helpful if 
information regarding the economic outlook could be more timely, as it rapidly became 
out of date during a national lockdown situation.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That the Council’s Treasury Management (TM) Strategy and Indicators for 
2021/22 to 2024/25, as detailed in appendix 1 of the report be approved; 

(ii) That at the time of writing this report it was noted that it had been assumed that 
the budget proposals within the Medium Term Financial Strategy, Budget and 
Capital Programme 2021/22 to 2024/25 report, to be submitted to Council on 
the 24 February 2021, would be approved.  Should the recommendations 
change and have any impact on the Prudential Indicators this would be 
reported to Council on 24 February 2021; 

(iii) That authority continue to be delegated to the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) to 
approve any changes to the Prudential Indicators or borrowing limits that will 
aid good treasury management.  The CFO would report any amendments 



 

 

- 11 - 
 

and in year revisions to the TM Strategy as part of quarterly financial and 
performance monitoring; and 

(iv) That the proposal to continue to explore an alternative Treasury Strategy to 
generate additional income that could support local services, whilst 
maintaining a prudent approach be endorsed. 

 
35. PROJECT & PROGRAMMES 6 MONTHLY REPORT  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Deputy Chief Executive detailing 
the latest governance position regarding projects and programmes outlined in the 
Corporate Plan 2020-25.  
 
Some members questioned the adequacy of level of detail provided and sought clarity 
on the level of detail that could be provided in the future and the role of 
Governance versus scrutiny in examining the operational detail of individual projects.  It 
was agreed that the Chair would meet with the Deputy Chief Executive to clarify future 
expectations.  
 

36. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  

The Committee received and noted the report of the External Auditor detailing the 
Annual Audit Letter 2019-20 which summarised key findings from across the range of 
the auditor’s work and responsibilities under statute and the Code, in relation to the 
2019-20 audit. 
 

37. AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES - FEB 21  

The Committee considered the report of the Service Director – Legal and Business 
Operations outlining proposed changes to the current Contract Procedure Rules and 
Officer Scheme of Delegation.   
 
The proposed changes were required to support the Council in achieving value for 
money from goods, services and works it procures, reflecting immediate changes to 
legislation arising as a result of exiting the European Union. 
 
The Committee particularly noted paragraph 4 of the report which detailed the changes 
to Contract Procedure Rules thresholds and procedures and paragraph 7 which 
detailed alignment of rules with Council policies. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the proposed amendments to the Contract Procedure Rules and 
Officer Scheme of Delegation be recommended to Council. 
 

 


